WATTNODE ®
  Pulse Output
  Installation and Operation Manual
Continental Control Systems
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. No part of this document may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical without the prior written
permission of Continental Control Systems, LLC.

NeutralOutput
WNA-1P-240-P
Continental Control Systems
WATTNODE
B CT
A CT
B 120 VAC
A 120 VAC
Figure 2: One-Phase Three-Wire Connection
6 Overview
Three-Phase Four-Wire Wye
This is typically seen in commercial and industrial environments. The wires are neutral and three power
lines with AC waveforms shifted 120° between the successive phases. With this configuration, the line
voltage wires may be connected to the phase A, B and C terminals in any order, so long as the CTs are
connected to matching phases. It is important, however, that you connect the neutral line correctly.
Three-phase four-wire wye circuits should be measured with the WNA-3Y-208-P (208 VAC phase to
phase and 120 VAC phase to neutral), the WNA-3Y-400-P (400 VAC phase to phase and 230 VAC phase
to neutral), the WNA-3Y-480-P (480 VAC phase to phase and 277 VAC phase to neutral), or the
WNA-3Y-600-P (600 VAC phase to phase and 347 VAC phase to neutral), depending on the line voltage.
Neutral
Phase A
LIN
E

stress on the case may cause cracking.
 Overview 9
Current Transformers
Approved Current Transformers
The WattNode should only be used with the following UL recognized current transformers, which are
available from Continental Control Systems. Using non-approved transformers will invalidate the
WattNode’s UL listing.
Manufacturer: Magnelab Corporation
UL File Number: E96927
Approved Models:
CCS Model Number Magnelabs Part # Rated Amps Opening Diameter
CTS-0750-xxx SCT-0750-xxx 5 – 150 0.75" (19.05mm)
CTS-1250-xxx SCT-1250-xxx 70 – 600 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTS-2000-xxx SCT-2000-xxx 600 – 1500 2.00" (50.80mm)
CTT-0300-005 3712-003 5 0.30" (7.62mm)
CTT-0300-015 3825-003 15 0.30" (7.62mm)
CTT-0300-030 2697-003 30 0.30" (7.62mm)
CTT-0500-015 3826-003 15 0.50" (12.70mm)
CTT-0500-030 3827-003 30 0.50" (12.70mm)
CTT-0500-050 3828-003 50 0.50" (12.70mm)
CTT-0500-060 2749-003 60 0.50" (12.70mm)
CTT-0750-030 3829-003 30 0.75" (19.05mm)
CTT-0750-050 3830-003 50 0.75" (19.05mm)
CTT-0750-070 3831-003 70 0.75" (19.05mm)
CTT-0750-100 2685-003 100 0.75" (19.05mm)
CTT-1000-050 3832-003 50 1.00" (25.40mm)
CTT-1000-070 3833-003 70 1.00" (25.40mm)
CTT-1000-100 3834-003 100 1.00" (25.40mm)
CTT-1000-150 3835-003 150 1.00" (25.40mm)
CTT-1000-200 2750-003 200 1.00" (25.40mm)
CTT-1250-070 3836-003 70 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-100 3837-003 100 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-150 3838-003 150 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-200 3839-003 200 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-250 3840-003 250 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-300 3841-003 300 1.25" (31.75mm)
CTT-1250-400 2686-003 400 1.25" (31.75mm)
Connecting Current Transformers
The WattNode will only work with CTs containing built in burden resistors that produce 0.333 volts output
at rated current. The use of any other CTs will result in incorrect power measurements, and may
permanently damage the WattNode. CTs with 5 amp output will destroy the WattNode and must not be

Power and Energy Computation
The power is a function of the pulse frequency, while the energy is a function of the count of pulses. The
variable nCTs is the maximum number of CTs that the WattNode model can use. The variable CTAmps is
the full-scale current rating of the CTs. Note: If the wires being measured are passed through the CT(s)
more than once, then the full-scale CT current is divided by the number of times that the wire passes
through the CT. VAC is the nominal phase voltage of the WattNode model. The variable PulseFreq is the
pulse frequency from the WattNode, while Pulses is the total accumulated count of pulses. FSHz is the
full-scale pulse frequency printed on the rear label of the WattNode. The values of the constant parameters
are in the following table.
WattNode Model(s) Possible FSHz Values nCTs VAC
WNA-1P-240-P 2.667, 193.3, or 773.3 Hz 2 120
WNA-3Y-208-P 4.000, 290.0, or 1160 Hz 3 120
WNA-3Y-400-P 4.000, 290.0, or 1160 Hz 3 240
WNA-3Y-480-P 4.000, 290.0, or 1160 Hz 3 277
WNA-3Y-600-P 4.000, 290.0, or 1160 Hz 3 347
WNA-3D-240-P 2.667, 193.3, or 773.3 Hz 2 240
WNA-3D-480-P 2.667, 193.3, or 773.3 Hz 2 480
Table 2: Power and Energy Parameters
Below are the equations used to compute the power and energy.
Power(W) =
Energy(WH) =

600 66.667 33.333 28.881 16.667 23.055 15.000 30.000 34.625 60.000 43.375
800 50.000 25.000 21.661 12.500 17.291 20.000 40.000 46.167 80.000 57.833
1000 40.000 20.000 17.329 10.000 13.833 25.000 50.000 57.708 100.00 72.292
1200 33.333 16.667 14.440 8.333 11.527 30.000 60.000 69.250 120.00 86.750
1500 26.667 13.333 11.552 6.667 9.222 37.500 75.000 86.563 150.00 108.438
2000 20.000 10.000 8.664 5.000 6.916 50.000 100.00 115.42 200.00 144.583
3000 13.333 6.667 5.776 3.333 4.611 75.000 150.00 173.13 300.00 216.875
Table 4: Scale Factors
Specifications
Models
Model VAC phase
to neutral
VAC phase
to phase
Phases Wires
WNA-1P-240-P 115 208–240 1 2 or 3
WNA-3Y-208-P 115 208–240 3 4
WNA-3Y-400-P 230 400 3 4
WNA-3Y-480-P 277 480 3 4
WNA-3Y-600-P 347 600 3 4
WNA-3D-240-P N/A 208–240 3 3
WNA-3D-480-P N/A 480 3 3
Table 5: WattNode Models
Current Transformers
The WattNode uses CTs with integral burden resistors generating 0.333 VAC at rated current. The maximum
allowable current is dependent only on the physical size of the CT, not the rated current. Exceeding the
maximum allowable current may damage CTs.
The accuracy of the split-core CTs is rated as 1% from 10% to 130% of rated current, the phase angle error is
less then or equal to 2 degrees. The accuracy of the toroidal CTs is rated as 1% from 10% to 130% of rated
current, the phase angle error is less than or equal to 1 degree. The following tables show the available split-core
and toroidal CTs. The CT suffix (-yyy) is the rated current.
 Operating Instructions 17
Model I.D. Rated Amps Max. Amps
CTS-0750-yyy 0.75" 5, 15, 20, 30, 50, 70, 100, 150 200
CTS-1250-yyy 1.25" 70, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 400, 600 800
CTS-2000-yyy 2.00" 600, 800, 1000, 1200, 1500 2000
Table 6: Split-core CTs
Model I.D. Rated Amps Max. Amps
CTT-0300-yyy 0.30" 5, 15, 20, 30 40
CTT-0500-yyy 0.50" 15, 20, 30, 50, 60 80
CTT-0750-yyy 0.75" 30, 50, 70, 100 130
CTT-1000-yyy 1.00" 50, 70, 100, 150, 200 260
CTT-1250-yyy 1.25" 70, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 400 520
Table 7: Toroidal CTs
Accuracy
The WattNode’s minimum accuracy is 0.45% of reading plus 0.05% of full-scale. The total system
accuracy is subject to CT accuracy.